

SC91539

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Charles County
Honorable Jon A. Cunningham, Division 5

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

Daniel G. Vogel, No. 39563
Ryan A. Moehlman, No. 59933
Cunningham, Vogel & Rost, P.C.
75 W. Lockwood, Suite One
St. Louis, Missouri 63119
314.446.0800
314.446.0801 (fax)
dan@municipalfirm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Missouri Municipal League*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

**RESPONSE OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE TO
APPELLANT’S FIRST POINT RELIED ON 2**

**A. AN EASEMENT DEDICATED BY PLAT PURSUANT TO SECTION
445.070 R.S.MO. IS BY LAW VESTED IN THE PUBLIC ENTITY AND
NOT IN ANY OF THE PRIVATE USERS 3**

**B. THE PUBLIC POLICY OF THIS STATE ESTABLISHED BY STATUTE
AND AFFIRMED BY JUDICIAL DECISIONS DICTATES THAT THE
PUBLIC ENTITY USE SUPERSEDES ANY OTHER USES OR CLAIMED
INTEREST IN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY..... 10**

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 84.06(C) AND (G) . 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderton v. Gage, 726 S.W.2d 859, 862 (Mo. App. 1987)..... 13

City of Bridgeton v. Missouri-American Water Co., 219 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2007).... 9, 12

City of Camdenton v. Sho-Me Power Corp., 237 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. 1951) 8, 12

Marks v. Bettendorf's, Inc., 337 S.W.2d 585 (Mo. App. 1960)..... 7, 10, 13

Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation, 524 U.S. 156 (1998)..... 9

State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com'n v. London, 824 S.W.2d 55 (Mo. App. 1991)..... 8

State ex rel. Roland v. Dreyer, 129 S.W. 904 (Mo. 1910)..... 11

State ex rel. State Highway Com'n of Missouri v. St. Charles County Associates, 698 S.W.2d 34 (Mo. App. 1985) 9

CONSTITUTIONS

Mo. Const. Art. X, § 22..... 15

STATUTES

R.S.Mo. § 71.270 11

R.S.Mo. § 77.520 11

R.S.Mo. § 79.410 11

R.S.Mo. § 82.190 10

R.S.Mo. § 445.070 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 442 (8th ed. 2004) 4
